

FILED

JUN 24 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

84144-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 27969-3-III

ELIZABETH D. KALTREIDER,

Appellant

v.

LAKE CHELAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.

Robert F. Sestero, Jr., WSBA #23274

818 West Riverside, Suite 250

Spokane, Washington 99201-0919

Ph: (509) 455-5200

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	3
1. Procedural History	3
2. Facts	4
A. Menard	4
B. Kaltreider.....	6
C. Menard's Personal Gratification.....	8
D. Causation.....	10
IV. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES.....	10
1. Standard On Review	10
2. Kaltreider Was Not "Vulnerable".....	11
3. The Hospital Had No Notice of Menard's Inappropriate Conduct Undertaken for Personal Gratification, and His Actions Were Not Reasonably Foreseeable.....	14
4. No Proof of Causation With Expert Testimony.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Seibold v. New</u> 105 Wn.App. 666, 675, 19 P.13d 1068 (2001)	10
<u>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</u> 117 Wn.2d 619, 625, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	10
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> 112 Wn. 2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	11
<u>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</u> 131 Wn. 2d 39, 45-47, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	11, 15
<u>Shepard v. Mielke</u> 75 Wn.App. 201, 203, 877 P. 2d 220 (1994).....	11
<u>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</u> Wn. App. 242, 253-54, 29 P. 3d 738 (2001).....	12
<u>Smith v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</u> 144 Wn.App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	13, 15
<u>O'Donohue v. Riggs</u> 73 Wn.2d 814, 824, 440 P.2d. 823 (1968).....	17
